CURRICULUM VITAE of Assoc. prof. Tanya Petkova Grozeva, PhDEng Secretary General



Address: 7017 Ruse, 8 Studentska str., University of Ruse Telephone: +359 82 888 258 GSM: +359 889 308 522 E-mail: tgrozeva@uni-ruse.bg

12.09.1960 - Born in Pavlikeni, widowed, one child

1978 - Finished "Bacho Kiro" Secondary Polytechnic school in Pavlikeni **1983** - Graduated "Angel Kanchev" Higher Technical School - Ruse (now "Angel Kanchev" University of Ruse), mechanical engineer, degree programme Machine Tool and Manufacturing Technology

1983 - Elected research fellow in the Research Sector, at the Laboratory on gearcutting and gear mechanisms with the Department of Theory of Mechanisms and Machines of the University of Ruse

1985 - Elected full-time PhD student in the Department of Theory of Mechanisms and Machines

1988 - Elected Principal assistant professor in the Department of Theory of

Mechanisms and Machines

1989 - Defended PhD thesis in the field 02.01.44 Theory of Mechanisms, Machines and automated production lines

2001 - Elected Associate Professor

2004 - Elected Vice Dean in Research and Personnel Development of the Faculty of Mechanization of Agriculture

2005 - Elected Secretary General of the University of Ruse "Angel Kanchev"

2007 - Re- elected Secretary General of the University of Ruse "Angel Kanchev" for mandate 2008-2011

2007 - Elected Chairperson of the University Committee on preparation of elections for mandate 2008-2011

2011 - Re-elected Secretary General of the University of Ruse "Angel Kanchev" for mandate 2012-2015.

2011 - Re-elected Chairperson of the University Committee on preparation of elections for mandate 2012-2015

2015 r. - Re-elected Secretary General of the University of Ruse "Angel Kanchev" for mandate 2016-2019

2015 r. - Re-elected Chairperson of the University Committee on preparation of

elections for mandate 2016-2019

2020 r. - Re-elected Secretary General of the University of Ruse "Angel Kanchev" for mandate 2020-2023

2024 г. - Re-elected Secretary General of the University of Ruse "Angel Kanchev" for mandate 2024-2027

Fields of professional interest: Analysis and synthesis of gear mechanisms; systems and mechanisms in design

Author and co-author of 3 inventions, over 50 articles and papers, 5 sets of study materials

Head of the Secretariat of the First National Conference on Quality of Higher Education 2006

Chairperson of the Committee, which developed the Strategy for Risk Management of the University of Ruse

Participation in contracts through the Research Sector with the University of Ruse for the period 2006-2015

Annual participation (from 2003 to present) with topics in the Research Fund

Leader of a University project under the Research Fund 'Activities of the Cultural Clubs in the University of Ruse" from 2010 to 2015

Internal auditor of systems for quality control in accordance with BSS EN ISO 19011:2004

Member of the Union of Scientists - Ruse and of BulKToMM (Bulgarian Committee on TMM with IFToMM)

Chairperson of the scientific panel for electing professors in Theory of Mechanisms and Machines at the Faculty Councils of the University of Ruse

In three subsequent mandates (incl. the current one) - a member of the Academic Council, the Faculty Councils of the Agrarian and Industrial Faculty and the Faculty of Public Health and Health Care; a member of the University Committee on Quality of education and accreditation

Member of organisation committees of scientific conferences, congresses and workshops

Bearer of Ruse Award 2014 in the category "Higher education and science"

Bearer of the Golden Badge of the University of Ruse